The primary purpose of the City’s budget and the public budgetary
process is to develop, adopt, and implement a fiscally sound and
sustainable plan for accomplishing established citywide goals for the
upcoming fiscal year. The FY22 adopted budget preserves the emphasis
on public safety, continues the funding of long-term liabilities ensuring

financial stability, and continues to pay down debt.

All Funds Sources and Uses*

City of Reno

Sources All Funds

FY20
Actual

FY21
Estimated

FY22
Adopted

Beginning Fund /Cash Balance $ 299,569,127 S 369,641,503 $ 223,702,710

Charges for Services
Property Taxes
Consolidated Tax

Fees, Licenses & Permits
Intergovernmental
Miscellaneous & Other
Other Taxes

Fines and Forfeits
Special Assessments
Other Sources/Transfers

Total Revenues

Total Sources

Uses All Funds
Salaries & Wages
Employee Benefits
Services & Supplies
Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Other Uses/Transfers

Total Expenses
Ending Fund/Cash Balance

Total Uses

149,804,432
74,585,542
71,946,998
53,273,504
59,098,648
42,926,033
11,005,161

4,109,948
4,450,921
29,179,023

156,305,326
79,698,970
80,733,384
53,410,356
89,126,825
20,666,924

7,839,500
3,778,768
4,614,760
58,041,628

159,478,546
84,297,599
84,366,387
57,217,252
38,337,029

7,135,612
10,151,250
3,873,761
4,462,693
49,273,768

S 500,380,210

$ 554,216,441

S 498,593,897

$ 799,949,337

$ 923,857,944

$ 722,296,607

$122,492,991 $123,173,753 $129,964,980
64,212,942 83,957,016 90,181,971
134,596,324 198,028,032 131,982,737
56,408,407 202,804,751 109,901,890
34,553,197 53,631,499 31,288,496
18,043,973 38,560,183 13,347,169
$430,307,834 $700,155,234 $506,667,243
369,641,503 223,702,710 215,629,364

$ 799,949,337 $ 923,857,944 $ 722,296,607

*Excludes RDA #1 & #2, & depreciation

GENERAL FUND
STREET

OTHER SPECIAL REV
CDBG/CAC/HOME
CAPITAL PROJECTS
DEBT SERVICE
SEWER

BUILDING PERMIT
SELF FUNDED MEDICAL
WORKERS COMP
FLEET

RISK MANAGEMENT
RDA #1 & #2

I S 54,916,771

B $7,742,969
I $ 8,559,145

I 53,352,848
I 17,535,527

I © 167,970,522

I s 31,785,036
I ¢ 56,287,285
I $ 23,653,896

I $ 16,458,885

M $ 9,106,820
B $ 10,995,751

FISCAL
SUSTAINABILITY

2020-2025
INFRASTRUCTURE,

Jmys  CITY COUNCIL'S
‘s OVERARCHING

PUBLIC
SAFETY

GOALS

o

ECONOMIC &
COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT

ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY,

ﬁ HOMELESSNESS &

AFFORDABLE
HOUSING

Full Time Equivalent Employees (FTE)
City Council by Depa rtment
City Attorney

City Clerk

City Manager

Civil Service
Community Development
Finance

Fire

Human Resources
Information Technology
Municipal Court
Neighborhood Services
Parks

Police

Public Safety Dispatch
Public Works

50 100

Total City 1,315 FTE

150 200 250 300 350 400 450

$ 264,515,854

Total Budget
FY2021/2022




General Fund
The General Fund is a Major Fund used to account for resources traditionally associated with government which are not
required by law, regulation, or sound financial management policy to be accounted for in another fund. Reno’s
economy continues to be strong. Two major sources of revenue are derived from Property Tax (28%) and Consolidated
Tax, or CTAX, (36%). These two revenue sources represent approximately 64% of our total general fund resources.

General Fund Revenue % by Source

General Fund Sources and Uses Fy22

$232 Million Sources General Fund Adopted
Fines & Forfeits ~ Special Assessments Beginning Fund Balance $32,023,138
1% 1% )
Charges for Services Transfers I/ Misc. Consolidated Tax 84,366,387
5% 1% Property Tax 64,129,038
IntErgovommantsl Franchise Fees 27,228,964
Business Licenses & Permits 25,129,780
Consolidated T .
Fees - Licenses & ‘ onsogl,si}:e X Charges for Services 12,661,566
";g’i}j‘s Intergovernmental 10,370,638
Special Assessments 2,915,274
Fines & Forfeits 2,468,761
Transfers In 1,786,000
Miscellaneous 1,436,308
_ Total Revenues $232,492,716
General Fund Expense % by Function — $264515.852
e otal Sources
$235 Million 2222
Community Uses General Fund
Transfers Out/ pp .
Contingency 3% Culture & Salaries & Wages $109,210,287
Public Works 4% [ Recreation Employee Benefits 76,848,489
’ Y Non'Degﬁ'/:tmemal Services & Supplies 36,726,083
Transfers Out $10,359,169
General ]
Government Contingency 1,000,000
13% .
Public Safety Capltal Outlay 695,000
60% Debt Service 428,777
Judiia Total Expenses $235,267,805
Ending Fund Balance 29,248,049
_ Total Uses $264,515,854
Capital Improvement Plan
Qutstanding Debt
General Capital Projects S 11,358,206 Outstanding
Community Dev Block Grants 1,165,500 Balance FY2022
Special Ad Valorem Cap Tax 550,000 Debt Type 7/1/2021 Principal Interest
Room Tax Projects 50,000 General Obligation Bonds ~ $ 70,533,494 $ 7,320,444 $ 2,068,802
Room Surcharge (AB376) 2,000,000 Revenue Bonds 346,347,447 6,140,000 11,488,312
Park District Projects 1,805,000 Medium Term Financing 5,526,777 1,028,777 86,666
Street Projects 16,574,000 Special Assessment District 6,801,290 1,339,690 316,299
Sewer and Storm Drain Projects 67,373,484 Other 7,380,000 1,049,000 450,504
Total Capital Improvement Plan $ 100,876,190 Total Outstanding Debt $436,589,008 $ 16,877,911 S 14,410,583




CHARTS SUMMARY

				FY19

				Budget										Revenues by Source

		SOURCES

		Charges for Services		159,478,546

		Intergovernmental		38,337,029

		Beginning Fund Balance		120,640,140

		Property Taxes		84,297,599

		Fees, Licenses & Permits		57,217,252

		Miscellaneous & Other		7,135,612

		Other Taxes		10,151,250

		Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds		3,259,930

		Fines and Forfeits		3,873,761

		TOTAL SOURCES		484,391,119

		EXPENDITURES

		Public Works (including capital projects)		120,578,211

		Police		69,850,267

		Non-Departmental		59,445,199

		Ending Fund Balance		58,499,554

		Fire		48,192,493

		Human Resources		38,751,261

		Community Development		22,212,562

		Parks, Recreation, & Community Serv		14,171,029

		City Manager		7,827,592										Expenses by Department

		Municipal Court		7,438,427

		City Attorney		7,152,359

		Public Safety Dispatch		6,564,006

		Information Technology		5,595,855

		Finance		3,411,031

		City Council		2,334,307

		City Clerk		1,196,760

		Civil Service		509,704

		Increase in Net Assets Proprietary Funds		0

		TOTAL EXPENDITURES		473,730,617

		Expenses by Fund

		General Fund		264,515,854

		Enterprise		87,710,985

		Debt Service		47,535,527

		Special Revenue Fund		71,220,885

		Internal Services		54,694,458

		Capital Projects		13,202,804

				538,880,513

		Expenses by Type

		Salaries & Wages		116,584,546

		Services & Supplies		112,896,639

		Employee Benefits		73,096,605

		Capital Outlay		58,595,763

		Ending Fund Balance		58,499,549

		Debt Service		28,811,122

		Other Financing Uses		19,641,393

		Retired Employees Insurance		4,805,000

		Contingency/ Stabilization		1,000,000

				473,930,617









Charges for Services	Intergovernmental	Beginning Fund Balance	Property Taxes	Fees, Licenses 	&	 Permits	Miscellaneous 	&	 Other	Other Taxes	Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds	Fines and Forfeits	159478546	38337029	120640140	84297599	57217252	7135612	10151250	3259930	3873761	



General Fund	Enterprise	Debt Service	Special Revenue Fund	Internal Services	Capital Projects	264515854	87710985	47535527	71220885	54694458	13202804	

[CATEGORY NAME]
<1%

Salaries 	&	 Wages	Services 	&	 Supplies	Employee Benefits	Capital Outlay	Ending Fund Balance	Debt Service	Other Financing Uses	Retired Employees Insurance	Contingency/ Stabilization	116584546	112896639	73096605	58595763	58499549	28811122	19641393	4805000	1000000	
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]

[CATEGORY NAME]
<1%
[CATEGORY NAME] <1%
[CATEGORY NAME] <1%
[CATEGORY NAME] <1%

Public Works (including capital projects)	Police	Non-Departmental	Ending Fund Balance	Fire	Human Resources	Community Development	Parks, Recreation, 	&	 Community Serv	City Manager	Municipal Court	City Attorney	Public Safety Dispatch	Information Technology	Finance	City Council	City Clerk	Civil Service	120578211	69850267	59445199	58499554	48192493	38751261	22212562	14171029	7827592	7438427	7152359	6564006	5595855	3411031	2334307	1196760	509704	


CHARTS REV

		Revenue Category		FY18 Budget

		Charges for Services		159,478,546

		Intergovernmental		122,703,416

		Property Taxes		84,297,599

		Fees, Licenses & Permits		57,217,252

		Miscellaneous & Other		60,872,073

		Other Taxes		10,151,250

		Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds		3,259,935

		Fines and Forfeits		3,873,761

		Total Revenues		501,853,832



Total 

Revenues:

$502M















Use of Net Assets







Charges for Services	Intergovernmental	Property Taxes	Fees, Licenses 	&	 Permits	Miscellaneous 	&	 Other	Other Taxes	Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds	Fines and Forfeits	159478546	122703416	84297599	57217252	60872073	10151250	3259935	3873761	



CHARTS EXP

		Expenditure Category		FY18 Budget

		Services & Supplies		113,070,761

		Salaries & Wages		110,483,656

		Employee Benefits		64,986,177

		Ending Fund Balance		59,344,579

		Capital Outlay		56,825,305

		Debt Service		28,301,118

		Other Financing Uses		20,273,205

		Retired Employees Insurance		4,745,979

		Contingency/Stabilization		0

		Total Expenditures		458,030,780





















Total 

Expenditures: 

$458M

















Retired Emp Ins





Services 	&	 Supplies	Salaries 	&	 Wages	Employee Benefits	Ending Fund Balance	Capital Outlay	Debt Service	Other Financing Uses	Retired Employees Insurance	Contingency/Stabilization	113070761	110483656	64986177	59344579	56825305	28301118	20273205	4745979	0	



LINE CHART

		FY		Total Sources

		FY09		531

		FY10		461

		FY11		436

		FY12		410

		FY13		394

		FY14		501

		FY15		454

		FY16		466

		FY17
PROJECTED		518

		FY18
BUDGET		458



Total Expenditures

(shown in millions)





FY09	FY10	FY11	FY12	FY13	FY14	FY15	FY16	FY17
PROJECTED	FY18
BUDGET	531	461	436	410	394	501	454	466	518	458	





FTE CHART

		City Department		# of Funded Employees

		Police		398.5

		Fire		255

		Public Works		187.9

		Community Development		83.1

		Parks, Recreation & Community Service		74.75

		Dispatch		55

		Municipal Court		50

		City Manager		31.75

		City Attorney		29

		Information Technology		22

		Finance		20

		Human Resources		10

		City Clerk		8

		City Council		7

		Civil Service		3

		Total		1,235.00







































[CATEGORY NAME]  [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]

[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]

[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]

[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]

[CATEGORY NAME] <1%

[CATEGORY NAME] <1%


Police	Fire	Public Works	Community Development	Parks, Recreation 	&	 Community Service	Dispatch	Municipal Court	City Manager	City Attorney	Information Technology	Finance	Human Resources	City Clerk	City Council	Civil Service	398.5	255	187.9	83.1	74.75	55	50	31.75	29	22	20	10	8	7	3	


CHARTS SUMMARY (2)

				FY19

				Budget										Revenues by Source

		SOURCES

		Charges for Services		134,681,158

		Intergovernmental		99,816,396

		Beginning Fund Balance		73,834,815

		Property Taxes		66,307,535

		Fees, Licenses & Permits		49,232,646

		Miscellaneous & Other		22,783,890

		Other Taxes		12,755,717

		Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds		10,890,527

		Fines and Forfeits		3,427,933

		TOTAL SOURCES		473,730,617

		EXPENDITURES

		Public Works (including capital projects)		120,578,211

		Police		69,850,267

		Non-Departmental		59,445,199

		Ending Fund Balance		58,499,554

		Fire		48,192,493

		Human Resources		38,751,261

		Community Development		22,212,562

		Parks, Recreation, & Community Serv		14,171,029

		City Manager		7,827,592										Expenses by Department

		Municipal Court		7,438,427

		City Attorney		7,152,359

		Public Safety Dispatch		6,564,006

		Information Technology		5,595,855

		Finance		3,411,031

		City Council		2,334,307

		City Clerk		1,196,760

		Civil Service		509,704

		Increase in Net Assets Proprietary Funds		0

		TOTAL EXPENDITURES		473,730,617

		Expenses by Fund

		General Fund		208,680,043

		Enterprise		87,710,985

		Debt Service		58,327,098

		Special Revenue Fund		57,027,763

		Internal Services		48,781,924

		Capital Projects		13,202,804

				473,730,617

		Expenses by Type

		Salaries & Wages		116,584,546

		Services & Supplies		112,896,639

		Employee Benefits		73,096,605

		Capital Outlay		58,595,763

		Ending Fund Balance		58,499,549

		Debt Service		28,811,122

		Other Financing Uses		19,641,393

		Retired Employees Insurance		4,805,000

		Contingency/ Stabilization		800,000

				473,730,617









Charges for Services	Intergovernmental	Beginning Fund Balance	Property Taxes	Fees, Licenses 	&	 Permits	Miscellaneous 	&	 Other	Other Taxes	Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds	Fines and Forfeits	134681158	99816396	73834815	66307535	49232646	22783890	12755717	10890527	3427933	



General Fund	Enterprise	Debt Service	Special Revenue Fund	Internal Services	Capital Projects	208680043	87710985	58327098	57027763	48781924	13202804	

[CATEGORY NAME]
<1%

Salaries 	&	 Wages	Services 	&	 Supplies	Employee Benefits	Capital Outlay	Ending Fund Balance	Debt Service	Other Financing Uses	Retired Employees Insurance	Contingency/ Stabilization	116584546	112896639	73096605	58595763	58499549	28811122	19641393	4805000	800000	
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]

[CATEGORY NAME]
<1%
[CATEGORY NAME] <1%
[CATEGORY NAME] <1%
[CATEGORY NAME] <1%

Public Works (including capital projects)	Police	Non-Departmental	Ending Fund Balance	Fire	Human Resources	Community Development	Parks, Recreation, 	&	 Community Serv	City Manager	Municipal Court	City Attorney	Public Safety Dispatch	Information Technology	Finance	City Council	City Clerk	Civil Service	120578211	69850267	59445199	58499554	48192493	38751261	22212562	14171029	7827592	7438427	7152359	6564006	5595855	3411031	2334307	1196760	509704	


For Budget in Brief

				FY20		FY21		FY22

		ALL FUNDS		Actual		Projected		Budget

		SOURCES

		Charges for Services		149,804,432		156,305,326		159,478,546

		Property Taxes		74,585,542		79,698,970		84,297,599

		CTAX		71,946,998		80,733,384		84,366,387

		Fees, Licenses & Permits		53,273,504		53,410,356		57,217,252

		Intergovernmental		59,098,648		89,126,825		38,337,029

		Fines and Forfeits		4,109,948		3,778,768		3,873,761

		Miscellaneous & Other		42,926,033		20,666,924		7,135,612

		Other Taxes		11,005,161		7,839,500		10,151,250

		Special Assessments		4,450,921		4,614,760		4,462,693

		Other Financing Sources		29,179,023		58,041,628		49,273,768

		Beginning Fund /Cash Balance		299,569,127		369,641,503		223,702,710

		TOTAL SOURCES		799,949,337		923,857,944		722,296,607



		USES

		Public Safety		130,832,863		161,125,588		140,198,864

		Public Works		70,541,530		176,900,831		191,383,385

		General Government		64,976,213		70,877,565		73,240,697

		Community Support		21,138,453		29,572,960		26,637,999

		Parks and Recreation		12,085,358		15,650,236		12,724,627

		Judicial		7,387,619		9,284,669		8,271,189

		Debt Service & Other Uses		182,653,787		73,687,167		62,025,565

		Ending Fund/Cash Balance		295,367,160		233,567,698		216,230,921

		TOTAL USES		784,982,983		770,666,714		730,713,247





CHARTS REV (2)

		Revenue Category		FY22 Budget

		Charges for Services		159,478,546

		Property Taxes		84,297,599

		CTAX		84,366,387

		Other Financing Sources		49,273,768

		Fees, Licenses & Permits		57,217,252

		Intergovernmental		38,337,029

		Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds		3,259,935

		Other Taxes		10,151,250

		Miscellaneous & Other		7,135,612

		Fines and Forfeits		3,873,761

		Special Assessments		4,462,693

		Total Revenues		501,853,832











Total 

Revenues:

$502M













Use of Net Assets











Charges for Services	Property Taxes	CTAX	Other Financing Sources	Fees, Licenses 	&	 Permits	Intergovernmental	Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds	Other Taxes	Miscellaneous 	&	 Other	Fines and Forfeits	159478546	84297599	84366387	49273768	57217252	38337029	3259935	10151250	7135612	3873761	



CHARTS EXP (2)

		Expenditure Category		FY22 Budget

		Capital Outlay		109,901,890

		Services & Supplies		131,982,737

		Salaries & Wages		129,964,980

		Employee Benefits		90,181,971

		Debt Service		31,288,496

		Other Financing Uses		13,347,169

		Increase in Net Assets		5,536,945

		Total Expenditures		512,204,188























Total 

Expenditures: 

$512M

















Capital Outlay	Services 	&	 Supplies	Salaries 	&	 Wages	Employee Benefits	Debt Service	Other Financing Uses	Increase in Net Assets	109901890	131982737	129964980	90181971	31288496	13347169	5536945	



LINE CHART EXP

		FY		Total Expenditures

		FY13		345

		FY14		437

		FY15		374

		FY16		375

		FY17		384

		FY18		645

		FY19		526

		FY20		465		465,107,759

		FY21
Projected		706		706,185,125

		FY22
Adopted		512		512,204,188



Total Expenditures

(shown in millions)





FY13	FY14	FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21
Projected	FY22
Adopted	345	437	374	375	384	645	526	465	706	512	





LINE CHART REV

		FY		Total Revenues

		FY13		341

		FY14		453

		FY15		389

		FY16		386

		FY17		385

		FY18		663

		FY19		538

		FY20		501		501,170,218

		FY21
Projected		664		663,881,674

		FY22
Adopted		502		501,853,832



Total Revenues

(shown in millions)





FY13	FY14	FY15	FY16	FY17	FY18	FY19	FY20	FY21
Projected	FY22
Adopted	341	453	389	386	385	663	538	501	664	502	





FTE CHART (2)

		City Department		# of Funded Employees

		Police		398.5

		Fire		255

		Public Works		187.9

		Community Development		83.1

		Parks, Recreation & Community Service		74.75

		Dispatch		55

		Municipal Court		50

		City Manager		31.75

		City Attorney		29

		Information Technology		22

		Finance		20

		Human Resources		10

		City Clerk		8

		City Council		7

		Civil Service		3

		Total		1,235.00







































[CATEGORY NAME]  [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]



[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]
[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]

[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]

[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]

[CATEGORY NAME] [PERCENTAGE]

[CATEGORY NAME] <1%

[CATEGORY NAME] <1%


Police	Fire	Public Works	Community Development	Parks, Recreation 	&	 Community Service	Dispatch	Municipal Court	City Manager	City Attorney	Information Technology	Finance	Human Resources	City Clerk	City Council	Civil Service	398.5	255	187.9	83.1	74.75	55	50	31.75	29	22	20	10	8	7	3	


General Government

				FY19		FY20		FY21

		City Attorney		7,042,366		7,144,048		7,708,037

		City Clerk		1,021,390		1,226,333		1,374,279

		City Council		2,128,682		3,278,534		2,568,024

		City Manager		7,470,746		7,005,700		7,666,171

		Civil Service		495,742		695,822		754,265

		Finance		3,733,768		4,193,779		4,190,581

		Information Technology		6,380,536		8,096,072		7,825,832

		Labor Relations		36,702,983		39,237,277		41,153,508

				64,976,213		70,877,565		73,240,697

		Fire		51,000,628		50,987,340		-13,288

		IT		5,664,105		5,691,152		27,047

		Police		76,732,690		76,746,955		14,265

								28,024





ALL FUNDS with FB&Cash Balance

		City of Reno		FY20
Actual		FY21
Estimated		FY22
Adopted

		Sources All Funds

		Beginning Fund /Cash Balance		$   299,569,127		$   369,641,503		$   223,702,710



		Charges for Services		149,804,432		156,305,326		159,478,546

		Property Taxes		74,585,542		79,698,970		84,297,599				Change in CTAX

		Consolidated Tax		71,946,998		80,733,384		84,366,387				8,786,386		3,633,003

		Fees, Licenses & Permits		53,273,504		53,410,356		57,217,252				12.2%		4.5%

		Intergovernmental		59,098,648		89,126,825		38,337,029

		Miscellaneous & Other		42,926,033		20,666,924		7,135,612

		Other Taxes		11,005,161		7,839,500		10,151,250

		Fines and Forfeits		4,109,948		3,778,768		3,873,761

		Special Assessments		4,450,921		4,614,760		4,462,693

		Other Financing Sources		29,179,023		58,041,628		49,273,768

		Total Revenues		$   500,380,210		$   554,216,441		$   498,593,897



		Total Sources		$   799,949,337		$   923,857,944		$   722,296,607

		check to Schedule S-1 State Document		-		-		-



		Uses All Funds

		Salaries & Wages		$   122,492,991		$   123,173,753		$   129,964,980

		Employee Benefits		64,212,942		83,957,016		90,181,971

		Services & Supplies		134,596,324		198,028,032		131,982,737

		Capital Outlay		56,408,407		202,804,751		109,901,890

		Contingency/ Stabilization

		Debt Service		34,553,197		53,631,499		31,288,496

		Other Financing Uses		18,043,973		38,560,183		13,347,169

		Total Expenses		$   430,307,834		$   700,155,234		$   506,667,243

		Ending Fund/Cash Balance		369,641,503		223,702,710		215,629,364



		Total Uses		$   799,949,337		$   923,857,944		$   722,296,607



		check to Schedule S-1 State Document		-		-		-

				-		-		-





CIP

		Capital Improvement Plan

		  Project Type		         Budget

		  General Capital Projects		$   11,358,206

		  Community Dev Block Grants		1,165,500

		Special Ad Valorem Cap Tax		550,000

		Room Tax Projects		50,000

		  Room Surcharge (AB376)		2,000,000

		Park District Projects		1,805,000

		  Street Projects		16,574,000

		  Sewer and Storm Drain Projects		67,373,484

		  Total Capital Improvement Plan		$   100,876,190







Sheet3

		Sources General Fund		        FY22
        Adopted

		Beginning Fund Balance 		$32,023,138



		Consolidated Tax		84,366,387

		Property Tax		64,129,038

		Franchise Fees		27,228,964

		Business Licenses & Permits		25,129,780

		Charges for Services		12,661,566

		Intergovernmental		10,370,638

		Special Assessments		2,915,274

		Fines & Forfeits		2,468,761

		Transfers In		1,786,000

		Miscellaneous		1,436,308

		Total Revenues		$232,492,716





		Total Sources		$264,515,854



		Uses General Fund

		Salaries & Wages		$109,210,287

		Employee Benefits		76,848,489

		Services & Supplies		36,726,083

		Transfers Out		$10,359,169

		Contingency		1,000,000

		Capital Outlay		695,000

		Debt Service		428,777

		Total Expenses		$235,267,805





		Ending Fund/Cash Balance		29,248,049



		Total Uses		$264,515,854











 ALL FUNDS with FB only

				FY20		FY21		FY22

		ALL FUNDS		Actual		Projected		Budget

		SOURCES

		Charges for Services		149,804,432		156,305,326		159,478,546

		Property Taxes		74,585,542		79,698,970		84,297,599

		CTAX		71,946,998		80,733,384		84,366,387

		Fees, Licenses & Permits		53,273,504		53,410,356		57,217,252

		Intergovernmental		59,098,648		89,126,825		38,337,029

		Miscellaneous & Other		42,926,033		20,666,924		7,135,612

		Other Taxes		11,005,161		7,839,500		10,151,250

		Fines and Forfeits		4,109,948		3,778,768		3,873,761

		Special Assessments		4,450,921		4,614,760		4,462,693

		Other Financing Sources		29,179,023		58,041,628		49,273,768

		Beginning Fund Balance		126,881,128		162,943,587		120,640,136

		Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds		790,008		109,665,233		3,259,935

		TOTAL SOURCES		628,051,346		826,825,261		622,493,968		-

		check to Schedule S-1 State Document		-		-		-

				-		-		-

		USES

		Salaries & Wages		122,492,991		123,173,753		129,964,980

		Employee Benefits		64,212,942		83,957,016		90,181,971

		Services & Supplies		134,596,324		198,028,032		131,982,737

		Capital Outlay		56,408,407		202,804,751		109,901,890

		Contingency/ Stabilization

		Debt Service		34,553,197		53,631,499		31,288,496

		Other Financing Uses		18,043,973		38,560,183		13,347,169

		Ending Fund Balance		162,943,587		120,640,136		110,289,780

		Increase in Net Assets Proprietary Funds		34,799,925		6,029,891		5,536,945

		TOTAL USES		628,051,346		826,825,261		622,493,968

		check to Schedule S-1 State Document		-		-		-





GENERAL FUND

		GENERAL FUND		FY20
Actual		FY21
Projected		FY22
Budget

		SOURCES

		Beginning Fund Balance		32,520,450		59,793,269		32,023,138

		CTAX		71,946,998		80,733,384		84,366,387

		Property Tax		56,895,817		60,767,703		64,129,038

		Franchise Fees		27,914,204		25,319,274		27,228,964

		Business Licenses & Permits		21,187,422		23,538,587		25,129,780

		Intergovernmental		31,576,838		37,654,629		10,370,638

		Charges for Services		11,547,755		11,527,263		12,661,566

		Fines & Forfeits		2,756,097		2,342,143		2,468,761

		Special Assessments		2,694,758		2,886,922		2,915,274

		Miscellaneous		7,376,022		3,602,179		1,436,308

		Other Financing Sources		2,627,347		1,781,549		1,786,000

		TOTAL SOURCES		269,043,708		309,946,902		264,515,854

		USES

		Salaries & Wages		105,443,478		105,284,065		109,210,287

		Employee Benefits		55,597,862		72,536,782		76,848,489

		Services & Supplies		38,565,456		62,051,473		36,726,083

		Capital Outlay		298,064		1,010,236		695,000

		Debt Service		490,165		459,025		428,777

		Other Financing Uses		8,855,414		36,582,183		11,359,169

		Ending Fund Balance		59,793,269		32,023,138		29,248,049

		TOTAL USES		269,043,708		309,946,902		264,515,854

				-		-		-

				-		-		-















































































































































































SPECIAL REVENUE

		SPECIAL REVENUE		FY20
Actual		FY21
Projected		FY22
Budget

		SOURCES

		Beginning Fund Balance		38,392,366		40,105,684		27,443,623

		Property Taxes		17,689,725		18,931,267		20,168,561

		Other Taxes		2,243,084		1,450,000		2,200,000

		Fees, Licenses & Permits		3,814,051		3,913,645		4,243,381

		CTAX

		Intergovernmental		13,844,783		30,857,208		15,116,391

		Charges for Services		14,715

		Fines and Forfeits		15,514		15,500

		Miscellaneous		3,192,193		2,045,774		1,903,929

		Other Financing Sources		295,651		209,029		145,000

		TOTAL SOURCES		79,502,082		97,528,107		71,220,885



		USES

		Salaries & Wages		5,095,950		5,805,144		6,523,191

		Employee Benefits		2,906,874		3,307,464		3,827,321

		Services & Supplies		17,882,931		37,944,043		16,221,786

		Capital Outlay		10,930,019		21,297,833		17,789,500

		Other Financing Uses		2,580,624		1,730,000		1,740,000

		Ending Fund Balance		40,105,684		27,443,623		25,119,087		-

		TOTAL USES		79,502,082		97,528,107		71,220,885

				-		-		-



































































































DEBT SERVICE

		DEBT SERVICE		FY20
Actual		FY21
Projected		FY22
Budget

		SOURCES

		Beginning Fund Balance		25,899,062		24,409,973		21,755,453

		Intergovernmental		12,754,628		12,320,000		12,300,000

		Taxes		6,470,456		4,037,500		6,231,250

		Licenses and Fees		35,100		45,000		35,000

		Miscellaneous & Other		2,470,456		1,972,244		1,740,570

		Special Assessments		1,756,163		1,727,838		1,547,419

		Fines & Forfeits		8,046		18,450		3,000

		Other Financing Sources		8,273,689		5,269,190		3,922,835

		TOTAL SOURCES		57,667,600		49,800,195		47,535,527



		USES

		Salaries & Wages

		Services & Supplies		171,421		317,910		324,150

		Debt Service		26,869,488		27,726,832		24,842,436

		Other Financing Uses		6,216,718		-		-

		Ending Fund Balance		24,409,973		21,755,453		22,368,941		-

		TOTAL USES		57,667,600		49,800,195		47,535,527

				-		-		-





CAPITAL PROJECTS

		CAPITAL PROJECTS		FY20
Actual		FY21
Projected		FY22
Budget

		SOURCES

		Beginning Fund Balance		30,069,250		38,634,661		39,417,922

		Charges for Services		1,063,228		496,311		1,000,000

		Property Taxes

		Fees, Licenses & Permits		3,875		270,000		250,000

		Intergovernmental		840,594		8,289,109		550,000

		Miscellaneous & Other		8,818,783		2,289,413		900,000

		Other Taxes		2,291,621		2,352,000		1,720,000

		Fines and Forfeits		146,666

		Other Financing Sources		15,365,785		32,303,418		9,514,926

		TOTAL SOURCES		58,599,802		84,634,912		53,352,848



		USES

		Salaries & Wages

		Employee Benefits

		Services & Supplies		1,118,309		9,975,548		342,739

		Capital Outlay		18,567,615		35,105,442		19,320,406

		Debt Service

		Other Financing Uses		279,217		136,000		136,000

		Ending Fund Balance		38,634,661		39,417,922		33,553,703		-

		TOTAL USES		58,599,802		84,634,912		53,352,848

				-		-		-





































































ENTERPRISE FUNDS

		ENTERPRISE FUNDS		FY20
Actual		FY21
Projected		FY22
Budget

		SOURCES

		Charges for Services		92,825,004		95,113,845		94,637,262

		Property Taxes

		Fees, Licenses & Permits		318,852		323,850		330,127

		Intergovernmental		53,150		5,639

		Miscellaneous & Other		7,262,793		2,723,086		900,000

		Other Taxes

		Fines and Forfeits		1,183,625		1,402,675		1,402,000

		Other Financing Sources		2,616,551		18,478,442		33,905,007

		Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds				105,277,047

		TOTAL SOURCES		104,259,975		223,324,584		131,174,396



		USES

		Salaries & Wages		10,926,161		10,923,100		13,006,616

		Employee Benefits		5,241,212		7,508,846		8,792,549

		Services & Supplies		33,984,155		40,502,184		32,197,782

		Capital Outlay		23,232,125		136,167,245		67,408,484

		Debt Service		7,193,544		25,445,642		6,017,283

		Other Financing Uses		112,000		112,000		112,000



		Increase in Net Assets Proprietary Funds		23,570,778		2,665,567		3,639,682

		TOTAL USES		104,259,975		223,324,584		131,174,396

				-		-		-



		Beg Cash		131,642,308		155,213,086		52,601,606

		End Cash		155,213,086		52,601,606		56,241,288

				-		-		-



























INTERNAL SERVICE

		INTERNAL SERVICE		FY20
Actual		FY21
Projected		FY22
Budget

		SOURCES

		Charges for Services		44,353,730		49,167,907		51,179,718

		Property Taxes

		Fees, Licenses & Permits

		Intergovernmental		28,655		240

		Miscellaneous & Other		13,805,786		8,034,228		254,805

		Other Taxes

		Fines and Forfeits



		Use of Net Assets Proprietary Funds		790,008		4,388,186		3,259,935

		TOTAL SOURCES		58,978,179		61,590,561		54,694,458



		USES

		Salaries & Wages		1,027,402		1,161,444		1,224,886

		Employee Benefits		466,994		603,924		713,612

		Services & Supplies		42,874,052		47,236,874		46,170,197

		Capital Outlay		3,380,584		9,223,995		4,688,500

		Debt Service

		Other Financing Uses



		Increase in Net Assets		11,229,147		3,364,324		1,897,263

		TOTAL USES		58,978,179		61,590,561		54,694,458

				-		-		-



		Begin Cash		41,045,691		51,484,830		50,460,968

		End Cash		51,484,830		50,460,968		49,098,296

				-		-		-
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